

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA; THE FAMILY
UNIT, INC.; ALBERTUS CLEA; and
GEORGE HOPKINS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARCI ANDINO, in her official capacity
as the Executive Director of the South
Carolina State Election Commission;
HOWARD M. KNAPP, in his official
capacity as Director of Voter Services of
the South Carolina State Election
Commission; JOHN WELLS, in his official
capacity as Chair of the South Carolina
State Election Commission; and JOANNE
DAY, CLIFFORD J. EDLER, LINDA
MCCALL and SCOTT MOSELEY, in their
official capacities as members of the South
Carolina State Election Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-03537-RMG

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Procedure for Absentee Voting in South Carolina 2

 A. Applying for an Absentee Ballot..... 2

 B. Casting and Processing an Absentee Ballot..... 3

 II. South Carolina Law Fails to Provide an Adequate System for Notice and Cure of Absentee Ballots Rejected for Signature-Related Deficiencies 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Legal Standard for a Preliminary Injunction 8

 II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek a Preliminary Injunction..... 8

 A. Voter Plaintiffs Albertus Clea and George Hopkins Have Standing 8

 B. The League of Women Voters of South Carolina and The Family Unit Have Organizational Standing 10

 III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 11

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Procedural Due Process Claim 12

 1. Plaintiffs Have a Constitutionally Protected Interest in the Right to Vote 13

 2. Due Process Requires that South Carolina Provide Notice and an Opportunity to Cure Missing Signatures 14

 a) Plaintiffs’ Interest in the Fundamental Right to Vote is Entitled to Substantial Weight 15

 b) There is a High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation that Would be Significantly Decreased by Additional Procedures..... 15

 c) Granting Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Advance the Governmental Interest in Election Integrity 16

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that South Carolina Law Unduly Burdens the Fundamental Right to Vote..... 17

 IV. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent this Court’s Intervention..... 21

 V. The Balance of Harms Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction 22

 VI. The Requested Relief Would Benefit the Public Interest 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 13, 17

Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs, Nos. 20-16759, 20-16766, 2020 WL 5903488 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020) 12

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 17, 19

Common Cause /Ga. v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....9, 18

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 18, 19

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....9

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, No. 1:20-CV-457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020).....9, 11, 12, 13, 23

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 11, 15, 19, 20, 21

Doe v. Walker, 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....20

Frederick v. Lawson, --- F.3d ---, No. 1:19-cv-01959-SEB-MJD, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020) 11, 12, 18, 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8

Fusaro v. Cogan, 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) 18

Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 18

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....21

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 14

Harding v. Edwards, 2020 WL 5371350 (M.D. La. Sept. 7, 2020)24

Harding v. Edwards, No. CV 20-495-SDD-RLB, Order, 2020 WL 5543769 (M.D. La. Sept. 16, 2020) 24

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982), *superseded on other grounds by statute* 10

Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd of Elections, 341 F. Supp. 2d 169 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 19, 21

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 12

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) *injunction stayed pending application for certiorari*, 574 U.S. 927 (2014)..... 15, 21, 23, 24

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose, 2020 WL 5757453 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2020)..... 12

Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 14

Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326, 1340-41 (N.D. Ga. 2018), *denying stay pending appeal sub. nom Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp*, 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 24

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 14

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections, 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995) 18

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 2020 WL 5095459 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 28, 2020) *appeal filed* (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 2020) 12

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 14

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless, v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) 19

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) 18

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 14

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 17, 23

Raetzl v. Parks/Belmont Absentee Election Bd., 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) 13

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020) *appeal docketed* (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020)..... 18

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 8, 11

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 8

Saucedo v. Gardner, 335 F. Supp. 3d 202, 222 (D.N.H. 2018) 11, 12

Self Advocacy Sols., N.D. v. Jaeger, No. 3:20-cv-00071, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. June 3, 2020)..... 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N.C., No. 1:14CV954, 2018 WL 4688388 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2018)..... 10

Thomas v. Andino, Nos. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 3:20-cv-01730-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020) 21

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube, 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 10

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005) 13, 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)8

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 2, 15

Zessar v. Helander, No. 05-C-1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006)..... 14

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)..... 10

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-3202

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-3302, 3

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-3703

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-420 4, 12, 16, 17

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-8304

S.C. Code. Ann. Title 7, Ch. 15, G.5305/R.149 13

S.C. Code § 7-17-10..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the State of South Carolina..... 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)7

U.S. Constitution..... 12, 14, 21

Election Day. S.C. Election Comm’n, *New Absentee Rules for the 2020 General Election* (last visited Oct. 8, 2020), <https://www.scvotes.gov/new-absentee-rules-2020-general-election>.....4

South Carolina 2016 Primary Runoff Election Results, South Carolina Election Commission, <https://www.enr-scvotes.org/SC/62799/173206/en/summary.html>..... 16

Zak Koeske, *SC won’t accept absentee ballots that lack witness signature* <https://www.thestate.com/article246299550.html>.6

Anna B. Mitchell, *Greenville County Council candidates concedes District 22 victory to Stan Tzouvelekas*, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/story/news/2020/06/11/greenville-county-council-race-flips-> 16
